# Trustees of the California State University

### **Resolutions**

July 24, 2018
California State University
Office of the Chancellor
401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

#### COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

## California State University, Northridge Master Plan Revision (RCPBG 07-18-11)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared to address any potential significant environmental impacts and mitigation measures, comments, and responses to comments associated with the Hotel Development project and all discretionary actions related thereto, as identified in the Final Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration.
- 2. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act and State CEQA Guidelines.
- 3. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the requirements of Section 21081 of the Public Resources Code and Section 10591 State CEQA Guidelines which require the Board of Trustees to make findings prior to the approval of a project.
- 4. The Board of Trustees finds that the mitigated project as approved will not have a significant impact on the environment, will be constructed with the recommended mitigation measures as adopted in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, and will benefit the California State University.
- 5. The California State University, Northridge Campus Master Plan Revision dated July 2018 is approved.
- 6. The chancellor or his designee is requested under Delegation of Authority granted by the Board of Trustees to file the Notice of Determination for the project.

California State University Maritime Academy Master Plan Revision with Enrollment Ceiling Increase (RCPBG 07-18-12)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the California State University Maritime Academy Campus Master Plan has addressed any potentially significant environmental impacts, mitigation measures, and project alternatives, comments, and responses to comments associated with approval of the proposed Campus Master Plan revision pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act and State CEQA Guidelines.
- 2. The FEIR addresses the proposed Campus Master Plan revision and all discretionary actions related to the project as identified in the FEIR.
- 3. This resolution is adopted pursuant to the requirements of Section 21081 of Public Resources Code and Section 15091 of the State CEQA Guidelines which require that the Board of Trustees make findings prior to the approval of a project.
- 4. The Board of Trustees hereby adopts the Findings of Fact and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, including all mitigation measures identified therein, for Agenda Item 4 of the July 24, 2018 meeting of the Board of Trustees' Committee on Campus Planning, Buildings and Grounds, which identifies the specific impacts of the proposed Campus Master Plan and related mitigation measures, which are hereby incorporated by reference.
- 5. The Board of Trustees has adopted the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations that outweigh certain remaining significant and unavoidable impacts to cultural resources.
- 6. The FEIR has identified potentially significant impacts that may result from implementation of the proposed Campus Master Plan revision. However, the Board of Trustees, by adopting the Findings of Fact, finds that the inclusion of certain mitigation measures as part of the project approval will reduce most, but not all, of those effects to less than significant levels. Those impacts which are not reduced to less than significant levels are identified as significant and unavoidable and are overridden due to specific project benefits to the CSU identified in the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations.

- 7. Prior to the certification of the FEIR, the Board of Trustees reviewed and considered the above-mentioned FEIR, and finds that the FEIR reflects the independent judgment of the board. The Board of Trustees hereby certifies the FEIR for the project as complete and adequate in that the FEIR addresses all potentially significant environmental impacts of the project and fully complies with the requirements of CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines. For the purpose of CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines, the administrative record of proceedings for the project includes the following:
  - a. The 2018 Draft EIR for the California State University Maritime Academy Campus Master Plan;
  - b. The Final EIR, including comments received on the Draft EIR, and responses to comments;
  - c. The proceedings before the Board of Trustees relating to the subject master plan revision, including testimony and documentary evidence introduced at such proceedings; and
  - d. All attachments, documents incorporated, and references made in the documents as specified in items (a) through (c) above.
- 8. The Board of Trustees hereby certifies the FEIR for the California State University Maritime Academy Campus Master Plan dated May 2018 as complete and in compliance with CEQA.
- 9. The California State University Maritime Academy Campus Master Plan Revision dated July 2018 is approved.
- 10. The chancellor or his designee is requested under Delegation of Authority granted by the Board of Trustees to file the Notice of Determination for the Final Environmental Impact Report for the California State University Maritime Academy Campus Master Plan.

Endorsement of City of San Diego Ballot Initiative: SDSU West Campus Research Center, Stadium and River Park Initiative (RCPBG 07-18-13)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

1. The Board of Trustees endorse the SDSU West Campus Research Center, Stadium, and River Park ballot initiative.

#### COMMITTEE ON UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

Compensation for Executives (RUFP 07-18-07)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the individuals named in the salary tables cited in Item 3 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the July 24, 2018 meeting of the Board of Trustees shall receive the annual base salaries cited in the tables effective July 1, 2018.